FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE



City of Duluth Communications Office

Mayor Emily Larson 411 West First Street • Duluth, Minnesota 55802 • www.duluthmn.gov

> For more information contact Kate Van Daele, Public Information Officer at 218-730-5309

DATE: 1/24/2022 SUBJECT: At- Large City Council vacancy applications open tomorrow, January 25 BY: Kate Van Daele, Public Information Officer

At- Large City Council vacancy applications open tomorrow, January 25

[Duluth, MN] Applications for the soon to be vacant At-Large City Council seat currently held by Councilor Derek Medved will be available starting tomorrow, Tuesday, January 25 at 9:00 a.m. Applications can be accessed by visiting: <u>https://duluthmn.gov/city-council/duluth-city-council-vacancy/</u>. Councilor Medved will resign from his seat on February 14, 2022.

Due to COVID-19, applications must be submitted by email to the provisional City Clerk, Ian Johnson ibjohnson@DuluthMN.gov, or by mail to the City Clerk's Office, 318 City Hall, 411 W. 1st St., Duluth, MN 55802. Applications must be received by 4:30 p.m. on February 14, 2022. Applications received after that date and time will not be accepted.

The first round of Council interviews will be held on February 24, following the regular agenda session. Three candidates will proceed to a second round of interviews at a special council meeting on February 28, at 5:00 p.m. After this special meeting, a final candidate will be selected for appointment.

For additional information regarding the appointment process, please refer to City Council Resolution 22-0115R, adopted on January 24, 2022.

###